BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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in the Matter of N
MEGHAN MANON STEPHIENS, §
Registered Nurse [.icense Number 815007 §

§

ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing. hereinafier referred to as the Board. considered

the matter of MEGHAN MANON STEPHENS. Registered Nurse License Number 815007,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
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This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondent's license o practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in
delinquent status.

Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from EI Centro College, Dallas.
Texas. on December 15, 201 1. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on February 16, 2012,

Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

2/2012-10/2014 Unknown
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

2/2014 —6/2017 RN [.ifepath Systems
Plano, Texas

772017 ~4/2018 Unknown

3/2018 — 8/2018 RN Walnut Place
Dallas, Texas

9/2018 - Present Unknown

On or about July 19, 2022, Respondent was required to successfully complete the Texas
Peer Assistance Program tor Nurses (TPAPN) through an Order of the Board. A copy of
the July 19,2022, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Order.

On August 16,2023, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas in lieu of completing the Order. A copy
of Respondent's statement, dated August 15, 2023, is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451 - 301.555. the Board has

jurisdiction over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sulflicient o prove violation(s) of 22 Tix ApMIN  CobL

§217.12(1 1)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
815007. heretofore issued to MEGHAN MANON STEPHENS. including revocation of

Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.
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6. Under Section 301.453(d). Texas Occupations Code, as amended. the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEx ADMIN CODE §213.26-.29. and any amendments
thereof in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

TERMS OF ORDER

NOW. THEREFORE. IT IS ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of
Registered Nurse License Number 815007 is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing. In
connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

I RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional/registered nursing, usc the title

"registered nurse” or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying

herselt/himself as a registered nurse or use any designation which. directly or indirectly.
would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the

period in which the license is surrendered.

> RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one (1
year has clapsed from the date of this Order.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent’s nurse

Hieensure compact privileges. ifany. o practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this 16" day of August, 2023

Katherine A. Thomas. MN. RN, FAAN

Fxecutive Director on behalt
ot said Board
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MEGHAN MANON STEPHENS
10829 Gable Drive, Dallas, TX 75229
RN LICENSE NUMBER 815007

Voluntary Surrender Statement

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

I no longer desire to be licensed as a nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas. I consent to the entry of an Order with findings reflecting
the alleged conduct and which outlines requirements for reinstatement of my license. I understand
that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. | waive attorney representation, notice,
administrative hearing, and judicial review of the Order entered by the Board. I understand that I
may not petition for reinstatement until one (1) vear " the effective date of the Order. I
understand that I will be required to comply wi - . I's Rules and Regulations in effect at

the time I submit any petition for reinstatement.

Signature: I”l.,qa),\hm 14 &C(\/u{\

Date: C%,\‘b/ 2925
RN LICENSE NUMBER 815007

The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared MEGHAN
MANON STEPHENS who, being duly swomn by me, stated that he or she executed
the above for the purpose therein contained and that he or she understood same.

Sworn to me the |§ day of )A(b{@u&\" _,20 23.
Shery fraUh

Notary Public in and for the State of __ {2 n|\sCS €€
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BEFORF THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

********************************************
In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER
Registered Nurse License Number 815007 §
issued to MEGHAN MANON STEPHENS §
§

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considerec

the matter of MEGHAN MANON STEPHENS, Registered Nurse License Number 815007,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to

discipline pursuant to Scetion 301.452(b)(9),(10),(12)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on July 14, 2022.

FINDINGS OF FACT

edings, notice of the matters specified below In

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proce
n an opportunity

these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was give

to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

o

Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is In

delinquent status.

(e}

from El Centro College, Dallas,

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing
ice professional nursing

Texas, on December 15, 2011. Respondent was licensed to practi
in the State of Texas on February 16, 2012.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

2/2012 - October 2014 Unknown

2/2014 — 6/2017 RN l.ifepath Systems
Plano, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

712017 - 4/2018 Unknown

5/2018 - 8/2018 RN Walnut Place
Dallas, Texas

9/2018 - Present Unknown

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Walnut Place in Dallas, Texas, and had been in that position for three months.

7. On or about August 11, 2018, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Walnut Place,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent misappropriated seventeen (17) Promethazine 25mg blister
packets belonging to the facility and patients thereof, or failed to take precautions to
prevent such misappropriation, in that the Promethazine blister packets were found in
Respondent’s purse. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients

thereof of the cost of the medications.

8 On or about August 11, 2018, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Walnut Place,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice nursing in that she exhibited signs of
impaired behavior while on duty, including: seeming dazed, incoherent, drowsy, unable to
complete sentences, unable to state her name, unable to follow directions, fidgety, giggling
and Jaughing while talking/mumbling to herself. Respondent’s condition could have
affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions,
and could have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential

danger.

9. Formal Charges were filed on July 8, 2021.

10. Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program

should be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

| Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.

7 Notice was served in accordance with law.

0/1)/815007/0 277 -2 - C40



3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1B)&(1XT) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1 YE),(4),(5),(6)(G),(8)(10)(E)&(11)(B).

4 The evidence  received s sufficient  cause  pursuant o Section

301.452(b)(9),(10),(12)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against
Registered Nurse License Number 815007, heretofore issued to MEGHAN MANON

STEPHENS.

s Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

6. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer

assistance pursuant to Section 301 410, Texas Occupations Code.

TERMS OF ORDER

I PEER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL

comply with the following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to

successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

A Within forty-five (45) days following the cffective date of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL apply to TPAPN.

B. Within ninety (90) days following the effective date of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement
and complete the enrollment process, which SHALL include payment of a non-
refundable participation fee payable to TPAPN in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00), if licensed as a registered nurse, or in the amount of three
hundred fifty dollars ($350.00), if licensed as a vocational nursc.

C. Upon acceptance Into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive
confidentiality and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation

agrecment to the Texas Board of Nursing.

D. RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep all applicable

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas in current status.

0/0/815007/0:277 -3 - C40



-, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agrecement.

F This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

G. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

H. Until successfully completed, RESPONDENT may not practice nursing in the
State of Texas except in accordance with the terms of this Order.

. As a result of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single
state” as applicable and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas
in another nurse licensure compact party state using a Texas compact license.

IL COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE $§211.1 ef seq., and this Agreed Order.
Il REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)
In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless

otherwise specifically indicated:

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be 4 minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing  ethics, confidentiality, professional  boundarics, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on

081500770 277 -4 - €40



malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not

be approved.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and V. erification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at www.bon.texas. gov/compliance.

Iv. SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, should the RESPONDENT'S conduct, as outlined in

the findings of fact of this Agreed Order, result in subsequent judicial action, including a
deferred disposition, RESPONDENT may be subject to further disciplinary action, up to,

and including, revocation of RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas.

V. EFFECT OF NONCOMPLIANCE
SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this Order or the terms of the

participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result in further

disciplinary action including TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section
301.4551. Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of RESPONDENT'S licensc(s)

and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

V1. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)
Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will
be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in the

State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing cligibility requirements in Texas

800 T 2T -5- CH0



Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article 111, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse
licensure compact privileges, it any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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representation by counsel. | have reviewed this Order. | neither admit nor

alleged herein. | do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate:
(he Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order. 1 agree to the entry’s ™

of this Order and all conditions of said Order o obtain disposition of the allegations through

e
L Ld .
judicial review of this -+

assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive

Order. 1 understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director

on behalt of the Tevas Board of Nursing wnd o copy witt be matiled 1o me. T understand that iF fail

o comph with all erms and conditions of this Order. 1wl be subject to my estigation and

disciplinany sanction. including FEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant o Section 301.435].

Texas Occupations Cade. and or possible i e ey license(s) andfor privileges to practice

nursing in the State of Tends, ds @ Cunseyuviie nocomphance.

Siened i (Re Jay ol )\/\\ u .20 22
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MiEHAN '\1.«.\()\%“5-\"5. RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subseribed betore me e \X’H" doy ol OL(J S, '_’(J_;l_g:.
g’v
)

SF AL _vé?))_t/([” ] /\,/V&N‘
Notary Pubiic v and for the State of jl_

SILVIA SALDANA
Notary Public, State of Texds
Comm. Expires 09-22-2023
Notary 12 1303768657
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 18"
day of July, 2022, by MEGHAN MANON STEPHENS, Registered Nurse License Number

815007, and said Agreed Order is final.

Effective this 19" day of July, 2022,

s, Cr >/

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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